
COVERNMENT O「 lNDIA
MINISTRY()F RURALI)EVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OFlン AND RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUEST10N No。 1398

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.09。 2020

National Land Reform Policy 2013

1398. SHRI MOHAMMBD FAIZAL P.P.:

Will the Minister of Rl..lRAL DEVEILOI'}MENl' be pleased to state:

(a) The eftbrts being rnade by the Ministry to linalise the draft National Land Refbrms

Policy, 2013; and

(b) The effbrts being rnade by the Ministry to develop a right to honrestead law/pass the draft
National Right to Homestead llill,2013. aimed at reducing landlessness and poverty in the
country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) The draft National Land Refonns Policy prepared by a Task Force is under examination.

Also, As per Entry l8 and Entry 45 in the State List, 'Land' is a State subject. Power to enact

laws relating to'l-and'vests in Legislatures of States. Each State has its own State-specitic

Revenue Laws to deal with '[-and' and matters related thereto.

(b) In case of Larrdless berreficiary under PMAY-C. States have to ensure that the beneficiary

is provided land fiom the Governrnent land or any other land including public land

(Panchayat common land. Corrrrnunity land or land belonging to other local authorities).

Landless benetlciaries are accorded highest priority and are placed on thc top of the priority
list. The landless beneficiary cannot be skipped in the allotment of the house. As on

10/091202A the States/UTs have identified 4,48,053 landless beneficiaries and 1,81,319

beneflciaries have already been provided land.
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